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COMMU~ITY, ENIVRONMENTAL AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

ZONING DIVISION PUBLIC HEARING REPORT 


TUESDAY July-11, 2011 i 


This packet contaiRs the following public hearing to be· heard before the Board of County 
Commissioners on Tuesday, July 11, 2017 at2:00 p.m. 

Applicant Number 

Waldon Professional Funeral SE-17 -05-038 Appeal 
And Cremation Services, LLC 

District 2 



Interoffice Memorandum 

DATE 	 June13,2017 < 

TO: 	 Mayor Teresa Jacobs 
-AND-
Board of County Commisso 

FROM: 	 Jon V. Weiss, P.E ., Direct /' 
Community, Environmental an Developme(jJ;fices Department t Se 

CONTACT PERSON: 	 Carol L. Knox, Manager, Zo i g Division 
407 -836-5585 

SUBJECT: 	 July 11, 2017 - BCC Appeal Public Hearing 
Applicant/Appellant: Waldon Professional Funeral and 
Cremation Services, LLC 
BZA Case #SE-17-05-038, May 4,2017; District #2 

Case #SE-17-05-038, located at 3560 Plymouth Sorrento Rd., in District #2, is a BCC appeal 
public hearing to be heard on July 11, 2017. The applicant is requesting a special exception 
to aHow a funeral home and crematory on 4.91 acres. A total of 6,000 sq. ft. is proposed. The 
applicant/appellant is currently operating on SR 46 in Seminole County and wishes to 
relocate to this site. 

The subject property is located on the northwest corner of Plymouth Sorrento Rd . and 
Hideaway Rd., 1 mile north of W. Ponkan Rd. 

At the May 4, 2017 BZA !hearing, staff recommended denial of the request because the 
proposed land uses were not compatible with the surrounding land uses. Specifically, the 
proposed land uses were commercial in nature while the proposed location and surrounding 
areas contain agri-businesses and homes. The BZA recommended denial on a 4-2 vote. 
There was no opposition at the hearing. 

The application for this request is subject to the requirements of Ordinance 2008-14, which 
mandates the disclosure of expenditures related to the presentation of items or lobbying of 
items before the BCC. A copy is available upon request in the Zoning Division. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Carol Knox at 6-5585 or 
Rocco Relvin i at 6-5386. 

ACTION REQUESTED: 	 Uphold the BZA's recommendation of denial of May 4, 2017. 
District #2. 
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COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

DEPARTMENT I 
ZONING DIVISION PUBLIC HEARU") G REPORT 


July 11, 2017 


The following is a public hearing on an appeal before the Board of County 
Commissioners on July 11, 2017 at 2:00 p.m. 

APPELLANT/APPLICANT: WALDON PROFES;SIONAL· FUNERAL & 
CREMATION SERVICq"S, LLC 

i 
REQUEST: Special Exception in the A..:2 zoning district to allow a 

funeral home and crematory. 

LOCATION: 	 Northwest corner of Hideaway Road and Plymouth 
Sorrento Road. . 

TRACT SIZE: 	 4.91 acres 

ZONING: 	 A-2 

DISTRICT: 	 #2 

PROPERTIES NOTIFIED: 	 728 
I 
I 

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT (eZA) HEARING SYNOPSIS ON REQUEST: 

The appiicant is proposing a 4,100 sq. ft., one-story fun'eral home and crematory. The . . 
applicant notified staff that its current lease is expiring ~nd they would like to relocate 
the flmeral home and crematory to the proposed site. Tre existing facility is located on 
SR 46 in Sanford, Florida. . j 

j 

Staff gave a brief presentation regarding the case, and advised the 8ZA that the 
proposed funeral home and cremation facility is not cqnsistent with the development 
trend of the area and is not compatible with the surrounding land uses. 

, 

The applicant presented their case and spoke to the findings and analysis in the Staff 
Report. The applicant clarified, that at their currentl location in Sanford, Florida, 
cremations are currently preformed off-site (outsourced);. The applicant also discussed 
cemeteries and animal crematories located near the subject property. The applicant 
pointed out other crematoriums and funeral homes th~t were located on two (2) lane 
roadways. Some of these were in conjunction with a cerhetery principal use. 

I
A cr~matory expert spoke about the state-of-the-a~ technology and the current 
processes relc;lted to cremations. He stated that there are no longer issues with smoke 
or odor with the new technology. 

ZONING DIVISION AGENDA 
TUESDAY, July 11, 2017 -1­



There were two other speakers who spoke in favor of the applicant's request. Staff has 
received sixteen (16) commentaries in opposition, including one (1) correspondence 
from the City of Apopka, and there were no comment~ries in favor. There was no 
opposition at the hearing. I 
The BZA closed the public hearing and discussed th:e case, in regards to traffic 
concerns. Staff advised that if this request was approveq, 'it could set a precedent for 
additional commercial uses in an agricultural area. 

A motion was made to approve the request but did not pass due to lack of a majority 
vote. A second motion was made to deny the request and it passed on a 4,.2 vote. 

BZA HEARING DECISION: 

A motion was made by Gregory A. Jackson, seconded by Carolyn Karraker' and 
unanimously carried to DENY the Special Exception request in that the Board finds it 
did not meet the requirements governing Special Exceptions. as spelled out in Orange 
County Code, Section 38,.78, and that the granting of the Special Exception does 
adversely affect general public interest (unanimous). 

ZONING DIVISION AGENDA 
TUESDAY, July 11, 2017 

-2­



an 

Applicant: Waldon Professional Funeral & Cremation Services, LLC 

BZA Number: SE-17-05-038 

BZA Date: 05/04/2017 

District: 2 

SecfTwn/Rge: 24-20-27 -NE-A 

Tract Size: 4.91 acres 

Address: 3560 Plymouth Sorrento Road, Apopka FL 32712 

Location: Northwest corner of Hideaway Road and Plymouth Sorrento Road. 
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WALDON PROFESSIONAL FUNERAL & CREMATION ~ERVICES, LLC 
SE-17 -05-038 ; 

REQUEST: Special Except.ion in the A-2 zoning district to allow a funeral home 
and crematory. ' 

ADDRESS: 3560 Plymouth Sorrento Road, Apopka FL 32712 
LOCATION: Northwest Gorner of Hideaway Roaq·and Plymouth Sorrento Road. 
S-T-R: 24-20-27 
TRACT SIZE: 4.91 acres 

. DISTRICT#: 2 
LEGAL: BEG 33 FT W & 329.94 FT N OF E,/4 COR OF SEC RUN N 329.95 

FT W 650.44 FT S 329.10 FT E 651; 16 FT TO POB IN SEC 24-20-27 
PARCEL ID: 24-20-27 -0000-00-031 
NO. OF NOTICES: 728 

DECISION: A_ motion was made by Gregory A. Jackson,se~onded by Eugene 
Roberson, Jr. voting AYE by voice vote, and Carolyn ,Karraker, Deborah Moskowitz, 
Jessica Rivera, Wes' A. Hodge voting No by voice vote Oose A. Rivas; Jr. was absent), 
to APPROVE the Variance request. The motion FAILEQ for lack of a majority vote (2 in 
favor, 4 opposed and 1 absent). 

I 

DENIED the Special Exception request in that the Board finds it did not meet the 
requirements governing SpeCial Exceptions ·as spelled: Olit in Orange County Code, 
Sectioll 38-78, and that the granting of the Special Exception does adversely affect 
general public interest (4 in favor, -2 opposed and 1 absent). 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant is proposing a 4,100 sq. ft., one-story funeral home an'd1 _ 

crematory. The applicant notified staff that its current I~ase i~ expiring and they would 
like to relf?cate the funeral home and crematory to th~ proposed site. The existing 
facility is located on SR 46 in Sanford, Florida. 

Staff gave a brief presentation regarding the case, and advised the BZA that the 
proposed funeral home and cremation facility is not c~nsistent with the development 
trend of the area and is not compatible with the surrounding land uses. 

The applicant presented their case and spoke to the fi~dings and analysis in the Staff 
Report. The applicant clarified, that at their current location in Sanford, Florida, 
cremations are currently preformed off-site (outsourced). The applicant also discUssed 
cemeteries and animal crematories located near the s'ubject property. The applicant 
pointed Qut other crematoriums and funeral homes th~t were located on two (2) lane 
roadways. Some of these were in conjunction with a cefu,etery principal use. 
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A crematory expert spoke about the "state-of-the-art techoology and the current 
processes related to cremations. He stated that there a~e no longer issues with $moke 
or o-dor with the new technology. 

There were two other speakers who spoke in favor of th$ applicant's request. Staff has 
received sixteen (16) commentaries" in opposition, including one (1) correspondence 
from the City of Apopka, and there were no commentaries in favoL There was no" 
opposition at the hearing. 

The BZA closed the public hearing and discussed the case, in regards to traffic 
concerns. Staff advised that if this request was approved, it could set a precedent for 
additional commercial uses in an agricultural area. 

A .motion was made to approve the request but did not: pass due to lack of a majority 
vote. A second motion was made to deny the request and it passed on a 4-2 vote. 
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710 Lexington Green Lane Sanford, Florida 32771 

COVER LETTER 

PurPose: We are requesting azoning change for the property at 356q PIYlTlo'uth Sorrento .Road Apopka, 

Fl32712 from the current zoning use (A2) to a special exception. Our plan is to use the current building 

and land for the use of a Funeral Home and Crematory. 

Size: The current size of the building,is approximately 4100 square feet. Weare looking to add 

approximately 20 more feet on the back of the existing building to meet ttl.e needs of the Funeral Home 

and Crematory. We look to include one large Chapel that will partition off intotv.(o viewing ro.oms 

(seating for approximately 100 people), two arrangement rooms, four bathrooms, kitchen, a large office 

to partition off into four office spaces, lobby, embalming room, walkJn cooler area for the d~eased and 

space for a crematory. 

Number of Buildings: There is currently one. building on this property. 

Existing Use: The buil~ing on the property was previously u,sed for a ti~sue culture laboratory. The 

current building is vacant and has bee!l for some time now. 

Number ofClients: There are currently no clients that visit the property at 3560 Plymouth Sorrento 

Road. Waldon FuneralHome can expect to serve approximately 100~families a year. 
, 

Employees: Once Waldon Funeral Home occupies the building there: will be between one and·six 
Iemployees on the premises daily. 

Days and Hours of Operations: Daily Hours of Operation are Monda~ through Friday 9am to 5pm; 

however funeral and viewing hours will vary based on the need:of the funeral home and the 

convenience of each family we serve. 
I 

Outdoor Activities: We do not foresee any outdoor activities or eve~ts at this time. 

Landscaping: Currently the property is fenced and has grass (cleared land) on most of the 4.9 acres; 

trees outline the property where the fencing is installed. Plans are to remove treesimmediat~1y in front 

of the building to make the building visible to the public. 

Entrance/Exit: Currently there is one entrance/exit .on to the property. No plans have been milde or 

proposed.at this time for anything other than What currently exist. 

Parking: There are currently paved and unpaved parking areas. 
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' CREMATION :. •. 

. EQ1JIPMEN~:i 

The Fuel Efficient "Classic" Crem'ators 

As the cost of fuel continues to escalate fuel conslrmption has become a critical issue in 
the operation of a crematory. We have been able to verify that the fuel efficien'cy of oLlr 
"Classic" line of cremators is superior to other units onJhe market. There are several 
variables ill fuel efficien·c.y such as preheat lime: the interval between conseclltive 
cremations, weight and size of the body; creniation time, anp quality orthe cremated 
remains. During preheat, and once con,1bustion commences' heat is absorbed into the 
refractory walls, roo rand health and the body provides uwd.liar-y fuel. Proper operating 
temperature can bemaintained by controlling tile combustiqn air supply. 

The preheat time must always be included in fucl.usage for the first cremation of the d~y. 
Subsequent cremations require little or no pre-heat rime depending upori how much cool 
down is.allowed. Most cremacors·require a minimum of 30 minutes or lip to one hour 
cool down 10 prevent the cremator from overheating and emitting visible emissions. 
(smoke) during the next cremation. "Classic" cr:cmators require no cool down and 
will not generalesmoke due to O\·erhcating. This unique. feature of tile control system. 
results in substantial fuel savings: particularly when performing··several cremations per 
day. 

Eliminating.c.ool down can save up to 50'Yo of fuel usage in the next and subsequent 
cremations. The primary and secondary chambers retain heat and this cun·.shorten the 
cremation. cycle by as much as 20%. By the third consecutive cremation of the day rhe 
secondary burner is f!ring' primarily in a low-fire mode andichanlber temperatllres are 
maintained QY controlling combustion air. Keep in mind this is being accomplished 
withour emitting smoke common in other units. Depending on rhe model "Classic" 
cremators'are capable ofcrematillg 6 to 10 bodies in a.10 to 12 hour workday with 
an average cremation time ranging between 65 and 90 rttillutes. Moreover, they can 
accommodate large and obese bodies ranging from 800 ,to 1200 Ibs. 

A cremation is onlY'complete when there is no black ash arid the .crcmated remains are 
white and very brittle. There can be considerable variation' between bodies. The muscle 
mass, fat content and even healthissues'priorro death will affect the combustion 
process. Large and obese bodies contain a great deal of fat. which have a high BTU (heat) 
content. Unless the rate of combustion is controlled a crcn\ator can easily overheat 
resulting in smoke from the stack and other emissions exceeding regulatory' limits. U.S. 
Cremation Equipment's control system is designed to.automatically account for these 
differences and maintain the combustion rate .at safe levels; . . 	 I 

I , 
I 

598 Normbke BI,·d., Suite 1016' ,\itamon'. Springs. FL 31701 :: 311.182.7351:: w .... dJSCrtmation£qulpnltn•.rom 
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___ "S'i;1Ce rhe CI~s:iic \\':l:i inrr,?c\uceC! r? rhc cremation ind~lstry., it's been mrning head", 
Cremation profe:;:;i9nal§ havc as\(cd, "Does this m~chine havc rhe t~c,hnology and 

design ro deli\'cr ~lOr,iGle fuel efficicq~'y and' ;igilific~nrly incrca;ed production - ~nd be 
, a cost:effectivc i~ve;tmellt!" \X/c, of (our:;e, answer with a [lands·down "Yes," Blit wc're 

nonhe one:; to ask, Ir's our Cl[SrolllerS whose opinioll5 mmrcr, 
~ , 	 " 

"I have opemtcd equipment for 15 i,ears be/ore buying )'our unit and 1 mllst sa)' that 
nothing call L,'emate'a sizableperso,! bet~Cl' or'&,;,vc me a cheaper ga.~/electric bill" 
G. ,Da\'ic(Keller • High l}oint Fun~rril Home, Mcmphi;, TN 

. "The)' encouraged me to check rilE! competition. -I did, bllt no one. came close in 
expertise. SI;PPort "n" cllstomer scr,v:icf!." 

Danny Losee, 'Pre.;;ident • Perry MoLint.Park Ccmcrcry, Pontiac, Michigan 
I" 	 " 

ul shopped a/l the major manufactlirers and was immediate!)' inlpressed u'ith U.S . 
.Ci;;'711arioll Equi/Jlnent's persoJinci a~d product." " 

D,lVid Krohn, CEO· Eyergladc:i Crkmarorillm, Hollywood. rloriela 

..........................................................................................; ........... ; .................................................................. . 


TIIC Cla;;ic i;; the Hand~rd·sizc cremator of choice. Givc liS a call anel we'll pilr. yOll in tOuch with the people who U;C Ollr 
product e\'ery day. COlltncr the nemation profe;sionaL;, 321,282,7357, I 

Assistance IS always a phone caU Q'tuay. 

~ .CR.EMATION L 
~.- EdlJlPMENT ~ 

STANDARD 


FEATURES OF 


THE CLASSIC 

• 	Continuous Operation: Hea\j,-duty inslll~rion nnel >tatc· 
of·thc·art elrafring ~lIo\\'5 for continllou:i operation, no 
cool·do\\TI;; between cremation cycles. 

• Increased Productivity: nle Classic can complere 
a cremnrion e\'ery 75 to 90 miillltes, tor up to six 
cremations in'ten hour,:. 

• 	Complete Automation: A PLC cOIHro\; the entire 
cremation from Wlft to finish, 

• Fuel EffiCiency: Fasrer cremation cycle$ anel "Hot 
Hearth" design can save lip ro 50% iiI fuel 'usage when 
perfonning more than one creliwtioll in a day. 

• 	Environ menta:! Safety: Complere combustion i:: achieved 
in the Pollution Control Ch~mber,C\iminarlng smoke 
and oelor. 

Special Case Conditions: A large primary ch~mber and 
an opeiilting ~ys[em rhat conrrols the rate of combu;tion 
cnaGle safe cr~marion of obcse cases lip to 800 pOll nels, 

I , 
• 	User:Friendl)' Systcnl \\"ith One-Touch Screens: 

Opcrating cohelitionsare elisplayeel on \-ariolls screen', 
for Il\onit!.>riti!!,·~nd conrrol ellITing each stage of the 

j-
cremation cyUe, 

1 
• Safety Compliance: The "Cla:;;;ic" complie; with 

nationally re~ogriized,;;a[ery·stanelarc\,: and ha; Geen testeel 
and listed by iJncierwrirers Laborarories, lnc, (Ul) - file 
MH 47704, I 

598 Nonhlake Blvd., Suire LOl6 • Alramonre Springs, FL 3270L 1 3ZJZ82.7357 W\...'w.uscrelnarionequipmenr,colll
,I 

, i 
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?Iease note: any notes induded ror e,"lanation was provided by Kristy Walder. ,,;th Waldon Funeral Home 04lt t12017 
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1 

Arrangement 112= Offices wryare families 'Nill meet to make final runeral arrangements. This room 'tVin include a table, cnairs and furneral rnerc.1andis 

Chapel A and B= location where runeral services and,vie\ving of the deceased y,,;I! lake,place.-These room will indude n?mova~e seating (non fixed 

Cooler-.\Nhere the-de,ceaSed ~II be hO'Jsed and keDI,~C?I until final disposi·tion. Thi~ rC?:cim '!Yill nall.~ shelves lo.place the: deceased on.~ 

Emb_alr'!ling Room= VYhere the d-eceased 'Nill be em:ialmeo. dressed ar:w:i casketedJor finial disposition. Embalming equipment an~d tables needed. 

Crema~lor)'= Whefe deceased'will be cremated; reduced from whole body [0 cremated remains'- Cremation chamber a.nd'other needed items indude« 

Kitc."e:rJBrealuoom will NOT have a stove. but 'Nill include a miCl'O\vaye r;tnd refrigerator.. 
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FI.ORIDA 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-17-05-038 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Marla Molina 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
May 4,2017 

Commission District: 2 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: Waldon Professional Funeral & Cremation Services, LLC 

REQUEST: Special Exception in the A-2 zoning district to allow a funeral 
home and crematory. 

LOCATION: Northwest corner of Hideaway Road and Plymouth Sorrento 
Road. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3560 Plymouth Sorrento Road, Apopka, Florida 32712 

PARCEL 10: 24-20-27-0000-00-031 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 728 

TRACT SIZE: 4.91 acres 

DISTRICT #: 2 

ZONING: A-2 

EXISTING USE(S): Vacant Buil'ding 

PROPOSED USE(S): Funeral Home/Crematory 

SURROUNDING USES: N - Nursery 
S - Single Familly Residence 
E - Vacant Residential 
W - Single Family Residence 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANAL YSI'S: 

1. 	 Waldon Professional Funerall & Cremation Services, LlC is proposing a 4,100 sq. 
ft., one-story funeral home and crematory. The applicant nobfied staff that its 
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. I . 

current lease is expiring and they would like to relocate the funeral home and 
crematory to the proposed site. 

2. 	 The proposed crematory vvnl utilize state-of-the-a,rt technology. The applicant 
provided documentation detailing the techniques used during the cremation 
process, which will further minimize odor, noise,· and ash concerns. The proposed 

. l 

crematory building will be architecturally designed to be consistent with an office 
appearance, similar to the existing funeral home. : 

3. 	 On April 14,2017, staffinspected the proposed site:. The area is characterized by 
large agriculturally zoned tracts, some of which hi;lve agri-businesses, such as, 
landscape nurseri.es and citrus groves. This section of Plymouth-Sorrento Road is 
a two (2) lane roadway with high speed motor vehicle traffic, such as, but not 
limited to, dump trucks and tractor trailers. The average travelin'g speed on this 
section of r.oadway is approximately fifty-five (55): to sixty (60) miles per hour. 
Currently, the applicant operates its funeral home and crematory in Sanford,

I 

Florida, located on State Road 46, which is a four (1) lane divided principal arterial 
roadway. ! 

4. 	 Staff has concerns about this request. The proposed funeral home and cremation 
facility is not conducive to the character of this area'. and is not compatible with the 
existing land uses. The expectation from the prqperty owners in this area are 
single family uses. and agri-business uses. The.! facility should be located on 
principal arterial roadways, similar to where the c:Urrerit business is operated in 
Sanford, Florida. The proposed land use is a cO~hlercial/office land. use, which 
should be located on commercially zoned roadways with safe ingress/egress 
improvements. Therefore, staff cannot support this request. 

5. 	 To date, staff has received,three (3) commentaries~ in opposition, one (1) from the 
City of Apopka and two (2) from neighbor:s, and no commentaries in favor. 

STAFF RECOMMEND~TION: 
I 
I 

Staff has concerns about this request". Specifically, that tne location is not conducive 
with the proposed use. If the BZA approves this re'~uest, the following conditions 
should apply: 

<. 

I 

1. 	 Development in accordance with site plan dated, April 19, 2017, and all other 
applicable reglJlations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zdning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adju~tment (BZA)· for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changbs require another BZA. public 
hearing; 
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2. 	 Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any right~ on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit !If the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violatio"n of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the· applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. 	 Any deviation from a Code standard not speCifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment sh~11 be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. 	 Development shall comply with Chapter 24 (Landscaping) except where conflicts 
exist. In thE;! event there is a conHiet between Chapter 24 and the site plan, the 
provisions of Chapter 24 shall prevail; 

5. 	 The stacks (chimney:"like structures) shall not be Visible {rom Plymouth Sorrento 
Road and blowers shall be noise-baffled as : determined by the Building 
Department; and, . , 

6. 	 Construction plans shall be submitted within three (3) years or this approval 
becomes null and void. 

cc: 	 Waldon Professional Funeral & Cremation Services, LLC 
c/o Kristy Waldon 
710 Lexington Green Lane 
Sanford, Florida 32771 
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r'UDIiC NOTlTlCaTion Map 

SE-17-05-038 
ABUnlNG PROPERTIES, 10 NOTICES 
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Molina. Marla L 

From: Waldon Funeral Home <waldonfuneralhome@outlook.com> 

Sent: Monday, May 22, 2017 8:44 AM 

To: Molina, Marla L 

Subject: Re: Waldon Professional Funeral & Cremation Services, LLC 

Importance: High 

Good morning Ms. Molina, 

I apologize for the late reply I was our of the office toward the end of las t week. 

I reviewed my cover sheet which stated approximately 20 additional feet to the back of the property. I just spoke 
with the contractor that provided the drawings, he did the calculations and the square footage ( for the addition) 
came out to more that 1,000 sq feet. \\ ith the building being currently approximatelr 4,100 square feet and the 
addition being approximately 1,000 square feet I believe it i- safe to sa. that approximately 6, 0 total square feet 
for the entire building is accurate because we have not even started the design stage. 

If you ha\-e any further question, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Blessing , 
Krist)' 

rflALDON Professional Funeral & Cremation Services 
710 Lexington Green Lane 
Sanford, FL 32771 
Phone:321-363-1592 
Fax: 321-363-3294 
Website: http://www.waldonfuneralhome.com 
Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/funeralwaldon 

"Compassionate~y serring aU families with Integrity, Dignity, and Respect" 

CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION 

E-mails from WALDON Professional Funeral & Cremation Services usuaUy contain confidential 


information and are for the sole use ofthe intended recipient. Distributing or use ofthis information by an 

unintended recipient is prohibited andmay be a violation oflaw. Ifyou believe that you have received this 

e-mail in error, please do not read this e-mail or any items attached. Delete the e-mail and aU attachments 


immediately andplease inform the sender that you have deleted the e-mail, aU attachments and any 

copies thereof. Thank you. 


From: Marla.Molina@odl.net <Marla.Molina@ocfi.net> 
Sent: Thursday, May 18, 2017 10:44 AM 

To: waldonfuneralhome@outlook.com 
Subject: Waldon Professiolilal Funeral &Cremation Services, LLC 

mailto:waldonfuneralhome@outlook.com
mailto:Marla.Molina@ocfi.net
mailto:Marla.Molina@odl.net
https://www.facebook.com/funeralwaldon
http:http://www.waldonfuneralhome.com


Molina, Marla L 

From: Relvini, Rocco 

Sent: Friday, April 14,20177:38 AM 

To: Molina, Marla L 

Subject: RE: Buffer Notification 

We' re doing 1 mite 

From: Molina, Marla L 
Sent:. Thursday, April 13, 2017 3:30 PM 
To: Relvini, Rocco 
Subject: FW: Buffer Notification 

Rocco: 

Brandy ca lled me t his morning regarding the buffer notification for case SE-17-05-038 (Waldon Professional Funeral & 
Cremat ion Services, llC). When you and I discussed this case you wanted the notification area set to Custom at 1,500 
ft. When we discussed this case, I believe that your justification for this decision was because the crematory is ancillary 
to the funeral home. She may contact to you regarding this case, if she hasn't already. The notification area has now 
been changed to one mile. , 

Marla Molina, MPA I Development Coordinator 
Zoning Division 
Community, Environmental, and Development Services Department 
201 S. Rosalind Avenue I Orlando, Fl I 32801 

P: 407-836-5945 
E: Marla.Molina@ocf\.net I W: orangecountyfl .net/Permitslicenses/Permlts.aspx 

Did you know that permit nformation 15 available online? 
https:/I(osttrack.oc(l.net/OnllneServices!PermitsAlfTypes.ospx 

From: Driggers, Brandy 
Sent: Thursday, April 13, 2017 11:16 AM 
To: Molina, M'arla L 
Subject: Buffer Notifi'cation 

Brandy Drigge~ MPA 
Development Sen/ius Administrator 
407-836-5329 
brandv.driggerl@pcO.nel 

Please tell us what you think about the service provided by Orange County. 

From: Driggers, Brandy 
Sent: Thursday, April 13, 2017 9:22 AM 
To: Jerome, James; Robinson, Alan 
Subject: 

mailto:brandv.driggerl@pcO.nel
https:/I(osttrack.oc(l.net/OnllneServices!PermitsAlfTypes.ospx
http:Marla.Molina@ocf\.net


Good Morning Kristy: 

According to the Orange County Property Appraiser's website the gross area of the existing building is listed at 4,105 sq. 
ft . and the living area is listed at 3,734 sq. ft. for 3560 Plymouth Sorrento Rd. 

On the application submitted, it's stated that the proposed structure will be approximately 6,000 sq. ft., but the cover 
letter states that you are looking at adding approximately 20 sq . ft . Please verify the square footage that you are 
requesting for the proposed funeral home/crematory. 

Sincerely, 

Marla Molina, MPA I Development Coordinator 

Zoning Division 

Community, Environmental, and Development Services Department 

201 S. Rosalind Avenue I Orlando, FL I 32801 

P: 407·836·5945 
E: Marla.Molina@odl.net I W: orangecountvf!.net/PermitsLicenses/Permits.aspx 

Did you know that pe.rmlt nformatlon is available onnne? 
httos:lI(asttrack.ocfl.netlOnllne$ervlces/permitsAlfTyoes.osox 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law ~ . S. 11 9). 
All e-mails to and from County Officials are kept as a public record. 
Your e-mail communications, including your e-mail address may be 
disclosed to the public and media at any time. 
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Page 1 of3Crematoria Air Pollution Haze and Alternatives to Cremation 

Crematoria 
Cremation and the number of crematoria are on the rise in th~ U.S, The Cremation 
Association of N0I1h America estimated that there were 2.204 crematories in 2010, up 
from 1.971 in 2005. Use of cremation has increased, mainly ~ecause it's cheaper than 
standard burial, from 24% in 1998 to 45% in2013. See their statistics page for more 
information. 

When burning humans or other animals, there are toxic emissions associated with it, 
palticularly when the following contaminants are an issue: 

• 	any mercUlY amalgan'l dental fillings which haven't been removed 
• organohalogens (dioxins, furans, etc.) and other toxicsaccumulated through diet 

and other exposures (this is unavoidable, though a vegan/vegetarian diet will 
minimize exposure and toxin accumulation) 

• 	any plutonium pacemakers which haven't been removed 
• silicone breast iniplants, whic'h can contain PVC, Methylene Chloride and other 

toxic chemicals 

• other metal or plastic implants in humans 

• radioactive or toxic tracers or testing chemicals from a,nimalexperimentation (for 

animal carcass incinerators) 
• 	metal or plastic implants of tracking chips in pets (for pet crematoria) 

There are similar hazards associated with pet crematoria and,with animal carcass 
incinerators (often associated with research universities where animal testing occurs). 

A great general resource site on crematoria pollution issues {s: No Cl'cmatol'l' 

Health Studies 

• This 2003 study shows that the risk of stillbirth was 4% higher and the risk oflhe 
life threatening brain abnonnality anencephalus was 5

1
% higher among babies 

whose mothers lived near to crematoria. More details here. 
• Canada's Interior Health AUlhorily did a literature review and "concluded that 

fumes from crematoriums are potentially halmful andithat they should not be 
located close to a residential area." It also "found that.particulate matter, which can 
be inhaled deep into lung tissue, is the chief threat." (~ee "Put a lid 011 fumes .ti·om 
cremation," Vancouver Sun, 5/12/2006) , 

• Public Heallh Impaet of Crematoria (report by Chief Medical Officer of British 
Columbia outlining mercury, dioxin, pa11iculate matt~r and other emissions 
concerns; report states that crematoria could have a negative impact on health and 
should not be located in residential neighborhoods) 

Mercury Emissions 

• 	Summan' of References on McrcuIJ' Emissions from Crematoria (November 3, 
2008 - by John Reindl, P.E., retired from Dane County, Wisconsin Department of 
Public Works; please send comments and feedback here) 

http://www.ejnet.org/crematorial 	 4/20/2017 

http://www.ejnet.org/crematorial


Crematoria Air Pollution Haz.r '. and Alternatives to Cremation Page 30f3 

emissions data 011 a website and establishing strict emissions! limits. Kulpmont Borough 
later passed a similar ordinance, regulating both mercury and dioxins and creating a 900­
foot set-back requirement from residential properties. See AJtiflnPA's ordinance pal!e for 
details.' I 

Green Burial 

There are green burial options that don't require incineration :and which don't have the 
problems associated with modern cemetaries. For details, see the following websites: 

• Green Burial 
• Green l3urial COllncil and their FrequentlY Asked Questions 
• Grave MatteI'S book on green burial 
• NPR interviewwith author of Grave Matters book 
• Promessa is the Swedish invention offreeze-dl}'ing a corpse, pulverizing it, 

separating metals (tooth fillings, replacement hips) for recycling, and composting 
the remaining organic material within a year, with.the:option of having the buried 
remains feed and become a tree. This appears to be the most 'green' form of 
disposition. 

hftp://www.ejnel.org/crematoria/ 

4/20/2017http://www.ejnet.org/crematoria/ 

http://www.ejnet.org/crematoria
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Detail by Entity Name 

r I(lldl'\ 1) 11'\1,1\11 " I ' '' I \11 

Department of State 1 Division of Corporations 1 Search Records 1 Detajl BV Document Number 1 

preyjous On List Nex1 On List 

~ No Name History 

Detail by Entity Name 
Florida Profit Corporation 

DFR ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Filing Information 

Document Number 

FEIIEIN Number 

Date Filed 

State 

Status 

Last Event 

Event Date Filed 

principal Address 

3251 PONKAN PINES RD 

APOPKA, FL 32712 

Changed: 02/23/1998 

Mailing Address 

3251 PONKAN PINES RD 

APOPKA, FL 32712 

Changed: 02123/1998 

Return to List IDFR Associates 

P95000091756 

59-3348846 

12/01/1995 

FL 

ACTIVE 

REINSTATEMENT 

10105/2010 

Registered Agent Name & Address 

Hoctor, James J 

215 N. EOLA DR. 

ORLANDO, FL 32801 

Name Changed: 01/12/2017 

http : //sear~h.sunbizQr~ .342-4948-bc38-a931 aI74et~e&searchT~rrn=DFR%20Ass ciates&lIstNarne rdcr=DFRASSOCl TES%~0P950000917560[6'26 0 17 10:46:50 1) 

http://sear~h.sunbizQr


Delail by Enlily Name 

Officer/Director Detail 

Name & Address 

Title 0 

RAAB, DAVID F 

3251 PONKAN PINES RD 

APOPKA, FL 32712 

Annual Reports 

Report Year Filed Date 

2015 01/11/2015 

2016 02/05/2016 

2017 01/1212017 

Document Images 

01/1212017 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

02JQ5(2016 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

01111(2015 - ANNUAL REPORT 

03/03(2014 ANNUAL REPORT 

02/11(2013 - ANNUAL REPORT 

02/09(2012 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

02/25(2011 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

10/05/2010 REINSWEMENT 

03/24/2009 - ANNUAL REPORT 

0212512008 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

01110(2007 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

01110(2006 - ANNUAL REPORT 

04/06/2005 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

01114(2004 ANNUAL REPORT 

02/24(2003 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

01116/2002 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

OS/29(2001 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

06/12/2000 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

03/3011999 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

02/2311998 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

07122/1997 ANNUAL REPORT 

0710511996 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

View Image In PDF format 

VIew Image In PDF format 

View lmage In PDF format 

VIew Image n PDF format 

VIew Image In PDF format 

VIew Imlge In PDF fonnet 

VIew Image In PDF format 

VIeW Image In PDF format 

VIew Image In PDF format 

View Image In PDF format 

VIew Image In PDF format 

View Image In PDF format 

VIew Image In PDF format 

VIew Image In PDF format 

VIew Image In PDF format 

VIew Image In PDF format 

View Image In PDF format 

View Image In PDF format 

VIew Image In PDF format 

VIew Image In PDF format 

VIew Image In PDF format 

VIew Image In PDF fonnat 

hllp://search.sunbiz.or ___342-4948-bc38-a93 Iaf74ef4e&searchTeml= DFR%20As i les&lisINameOrder=DFRASSOCIATES%20P950000917560[6f26 0 17 10:46-50 AMl 

http:hllp://search.sunbiz.or


Detail by Entity Name 

preyjous On Ust Next On List Return to LIst IDFR Associates 

No Name History 

http /l ,arch.. unbiz.or .. .342-4948-bc38-a93IaI74ef4e&searchTerm=DFR%20 ciates&l istNarneOrder=DFRASSOCIATES%20P950000917560[6 6/2011 10:46: -0 M) 

http:unbiz.or


Detail by Entity Name 

. . . 
I [UI,II)\ 1)11'\1\1 \\1,\ I, ' "I \11 . . 

Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / petail By Document Number / 

previous On List Next On List Return to List IRoseville Farms 

No Events No Name History 

Detail by Entity Name 

Florida Limited Liability Company 

ROSE~LLEFARMS , L . C . 

Filing :Informatjon 

Document Number L95000000928 

FEI/EIN Number 

Date Filed 

State 

59-3348116 

12/01/1995 

FL 

Status ACTIVE 

principal Address 

3251 PONKAN PINE ROAD 

APOPKA, FL 32712 

Changed: 04/15/1996 

Mailing Address 

3251 PONKAN PINE ROAD 

APOPKA, FL 32712 

Changed: 04/15/1996 

Registered Agent Name & Address 

Hoctor, James J 

215 N. EOLA DR 

ORLANDO, FL 32801 

Name Changed: 01/09/2017 

Aythorized Person(s) Detail 

hnp :lIsear~h . sunbiz . or ... f-4 7dJ -9b94-lc02febcbdd I &searchTeml=RoscviI UYo20Fanns&listNameOrder=ROSEVIL L FARM %20L 950000009280[ 6126/201 7 10'45 :54 AM 1 

http:hnp:lIsear~h.sunbiz.or


Detail by Entity Name 

Name & Address 

Title MGRM 

DFR ASSOCIATES, INC. 

3251 PONKAN PINES RD 

APOPKA, FL 32712 

Annual Reports 

Report Year Filed Date 

2015 01/08/2015 

2016 02/05/2016 

2017 01/09/2017 

Document Images 

ouoa/2017 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

02105{2016 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

01108{2015 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

03/03{2014 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

02l11{2013 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

02l09{2012 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

02116/2011 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

02116/2010 ANNUAL REPORT 

03/24{200a - ANNUAL REPORT 

02/25{2008 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

01l10{2007 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

01l11{2006 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

04/0612005 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

01114/2004 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

02/24{2003 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

01l16{2002 - ANNUAL REPORT 

05{29{2001 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

06I07{2ooo ANNUAL REPORT 

04120/1999 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

03/13/1998 ANNUAL REPORT 

0212811997 ANNUAL REPORT 

1210111995 - POCUMENTS PRIOR TO 1997 
1 
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Detail by Entiry Name 

previoys On List Next On List Retyrn to LIst IRoseville Farms 

No Events No Name History 
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ZONING DNISION 

MITCH GORDON, Manager 

201. South Rosalind Avenue. I stFloor 0 Reply To: Post Office Box 2687 oOrlani:lo. Florida 32802-2687 
407-836-5525 0 Fax 407-836-5507 , 
www.orangecountyO.net I 

BOARD OFZONING ADJUSTMENT APPEAL FORM 
Art Inlcriano 

Assislant Manager 

DATE: 05l()4L2017
Chief Plannm 

Carol Hossfield TO: Orange County Zoning Division 

Permitting ~. 


SUBJECf: SE,.17-05-038 
Rocco Relvini 

BZA Seclion (BZA subject name) 


Bob Windom Kristy Waldon 
Project Review WaidaD Prntr,SSjon~ Funeral & Crewatian Services 

(pnnt or type name) . rm or >pe company name 

Mailing Address: 710 Lexington Green L.ane - Sanford, FL32771 

Telephone: 321-363-1592 Fax: 321-363-3294 

I respectfully request an appeal of the decision ~garding public hearing in the name of 

i'Waldon Professional Funera.I &Cremation Services b SE 17-05-038 ______~___--'. hearIng nurn er , -. rendered by the 

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT on 05/0412017 
; (prmt date oj heanng). 

Reason for the Appeal (provide a briefsummary: or attach additional pages ifnecessary): 

Our appeal ~s based on matters discussed at the h'earing on 05/04/2017 and other findings . 

. ~.'~!.1)&_)
Signature of Appellant: _~_-p..d:l::>O<'>"...:5£..~ICZf1l..o..:_ ___________r-".... ..............,,_~._'--

Fee: $691.00 (make checkpayable to ORANGE COUNTY ZONING DIVISION) 

NOTE: The Clerk ofthe Board will notify you of the date of your appeal. Ifyou have 
any questions, please contact the Zoning Divisioln at 407-836~3;III. 

Rev. 1011113 RECEIVED· 
MAY 09 2017 

l4nir;'lilg Qtvj~jQJl 

http:www.orangecountyO.net


It is very important that properly prepare your poster for 
mounting and that it be in the proper locatior;1 on your 
property, To assist you, please follow, the specific posting 
instructions on the reverse side ofthis document. 

O~~N~E 

C 

NOTICE TO APptJ'CANTS 
Fill in all the blank spaces below. Sign, your name a'nq have your 
signature notarized. Prior to your public hearing; ple·ase·, ma.il'. :thls. 
document to: Case Planner in the Zonihg Depar:tment-.·p.(;:r.'~B9X"2687; . 
Or.lando, FL 32802-2687. ' ... " . i:'J.'-.:. ::-:.. i .... :~:~: .. '-: 

, ,,' ;' ......~-, 

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPbl1.;·NC~:·::'::'·. -:' .. :'~):;;': " .. , ': .:: 
. "'>:1;:.::' .-.:,;:., .. ' ... :'.' ',: , 

I.. the undersigned property owner or autliorized agent/do' he.'lrebiii~alffi'r'im~l:halt;the~;pll,JDjlic\
'. ' . . ... , . 

hearing poster(s) for'Publlc Hearing Case #~2b'..::./.:"l11;';:~·/~~l3~~f.!qk9:~~l'~~!~~:'9~ 

(Applicants Name) 

·frpei L. .;;;1 f I 2D II in accord'ance·witliMilai.'h1striJBfon 
--~(D=-aL.te';';"p"':"os=te:""rS";;;p-:-fa-ce':""d-;-o-n-pr=-op"':'e':::rty7"),--­

on the front and reverse side of this docume.nf. 

Print Name: ~K=-~~l:.....-5.....:.{_Lf!-·_W_AV--=-·_X>_tJ--=-·...,.·__~ 

Address: -----'---~r-..:..,,--:-:-'~~ 



. Knox, Ca.rol 

From: 
Sent: 
To: ' 
Subject: 

Relvil1i, Rocco 
Friday, April 14; 2017 12:57 PM 

, Molina; ,Marla ,L , 
RE: Waldon's Address 

Follow, Up Flag: ,Follow up, 
Flag S~tus: Flagg~d 

Categories: ' Red 'CategorY 

Finding: 

T~ere'is another'WaldonProfessio'nal Funeral'&: crematiOri:Fac;ility Ibcatediin S~nford o'n'SR 46, SR 46'is a41a'n'e divided 
principal arterial roadway. This land use-should be:located or:rpdncipal arterial roadways liket~e one in'Sanford. ' 

From: Molina, Marla l 

Sent:~ Friday, April 14, 20.17. 12:43 P;M ' 

To: ReJvini, Rocco, 

Subject: Waldon's Address" 


Rocco: 

Bere's the aqdress for: the current location: 

710 Lexington,Green Lane,Sanford, FL 32771 

."::::;..:.::;..:::::,:..;=,,,=;.' 

- Marla Molina, M'PA'I Development Coordinator 
Zoning Division" ' 
Gommunity, Environm!:!ntal, ,and Development: Services Department 
201,S.:Rosalind Avenue I Orlando, FL I 3280i 

,P:407-836-5945 ' . " , ; 

E,: Marla,Molina@ocfl.nE!t I~: orangecountyf!.net/Permit5Ucenses/Pe~mits.a5px 
. 1,. 

Did you:k~'IOw that:permit informatio,n is avail~ble online?:' 
https:!lfasttrack.ocfl:net/OnlineServices/permitsAIITypes.aspic,' 

, ,. 

, ' 

I 
j, 

1 , 

https:!lfasttrack.ocfl:net/OnlineServices/permitsAIITypes.aspic
mailto:Marla,Molina@ocfl.nE!t


Please note: any notes included for explanation was provided by Kristy W!lldon with Wa,ldon Funeral Home 04/1112017 
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Front Entrance 

I 
Waldon Professional Funeral 

D&G General Contracting Co. &: Cremation Service. 

3560 PI)inOUth Sorrento Road 
 7U Fleet Fin&n.cial Coun 

....swoodfll21$0I\j>opko Fl. 

• 
Arrangement 112=·Offices where families will meet to make final funeral arrangements.'This room will include a table. chairs'ilind fumerarmerchandis 
Chapel A and B= Location,where funeral services and viewing of the deceased will take place: These room will include removable Seating (non fi)(ed 
Cooler= Where,the geceased will be,housed and kept cool until final disposition. This'room will have shelves'to place the deceased on. 
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Embalming Room= Where the de<;eased will be,embalmed, dressed and casReted for final disposition. Embalming equipment and tables needed, 
Crematory" Where deceased will be cremated; reduced from whole boi:iy to cremated remains. Cremation chamber and other needed items incllide< 
KitchenlBreakroom will NOT nave a stove. but wiilinclude a microwave and refrigerator, ' , 
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Arrangement 1/2= emces where lamUies wDl meet to make final luneraJ arrangements. This room wiD inclUde a table. chairs and furneral merchandis • 

Chapel A and B.:::- Loc:ation~Whe:re lu~eral services and viewing of the d~aS~ \...;D lake place. These rOofn wiD in~ re~ble ~eaUng (non f!Xed 

COOler- Where the deceased will be housed and kepi cool untD linal disposition! This room wiU have shelves to place the deceased on. 

Embalming Room= Wlere the decease1:f,wDl be el11:balmed, dressed and.ca5ke(ed ra~ Rna! dispo·si,tion. Embalming equipmentanc;J tables ne~ed. 

Crematory= Vvhere deceased will be cremaled: reduCed tram whc?fe body 10 cremated reina'itls: Cremation chamber and alher needed ilems~ind1Jde( 

KilchenlBreakroom'will ~OT have a .stave, but will inctUde a m~ve and ref~eralor. 
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